# HERNANDO COUNTY ZONING AMENDMENT PETITION



Application to Change a Zoning Classification

# Application request (check one):

Rezoning □ Standard □ PDP

Master Plan □ New ☑ Revised

PSFOD □ Communication Tower □ Other

PRINT OR TYPE ALL INFORMATION

Date: JULY 5, 2622

File No. H7257 Official Date Stamp:

# Received

JUL 06 2022

Planning Department Hernando County, Florida

Date:		
APPLICANT NAME: GTG Spire Homes, LLC, by Ken Romanczuk, its Man	naging Member	
Address: I/C/O Ken Romanczuk, its Managing Member, 11139 Bridged		
City: Riverview	State: Florida	Zip: 33569-2208
Phone: I/C/O Representative Email: I/C/O Representative		
Property owner's name: (if not the applicant) My Angel Fund I, LLC (Deed a	nd Consent to Rezone	attached)
REPRESENTATIVE/CONTACT NAME: Joseph M. Mason, Jr., Esq.		
Company Name: McGee & Mason, P.A.		
Address: Post Office Box 1900		
City: Brooksville	State: Florida	Zip: 34605-1900
Phone: (352) 796-0795 Email: JoeMason@McgeeMasonLaw.co	om	
HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION: ☐ Yes ☑ No (if applicable provide name)		
Contact Name: N/A	State:	Zip:
Address: N/A City:	State:	Zip
PROPERTY INFORMATION:	7 N. 19 19 19 19	
1. PARCEL(S) KEY NUMBER(S): Parcel No. R32 422 21 0000 0010 000	00; Key No. 373054	
	, RANGE 21 E	
Current zoning classification: Planned Development Project (Single F)	amily Residential) PDF	(SF)
4. Desired zoning classification: Application is for Master Plan Revision.	No Zoning change is re	equested.
5. Size of area covered by application: 6.8 acres (MOL)	rood Court (west) & Red	Ibury Drive (south)
6. Highway and street boundaries: East: Croom Rital Road; access: Torchw	OUT Court (west) & Neu	ibuly Drive (South)
7. Has a public hearing been held on this property within the past twelve months		
8 Will expert witness(es) be utilized during the public hearings?		dentify on an attached list.
9. Will additional time be required during the public hearing(s) and how much?	☐ Yes ☑ No (Time ne	eeded:)
PROPERTY OWNER AFFIDIVAT		
	horoughly examined the ir	
application and state and affirm that all information submitted within this petition ar	e true and correct to the be	est of my knowledge and
belief and are a matter of public record, and that (check one):		
☐ I am the owner of the property and am making this application <b>OR</b>		
I am the owner of the property and am authorizing (applicam): Applicant's au	thorized Representative	).
and (representative, if applicable): The Applicant's Authority to Represent is at	tached.	
to submit an application for the described property.	1 2011	
Mut	THE STATE OF THE S	
	Signature of Property Owner APPICEARS	2 - 101-1-
STATE OF FLORIDA	Applicants r	representative
COUNTY OF HERNANDO	. 1.	20 2 2 1
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of		, 20 <del>2 2 ,</del> by
Joseph mason Ir who is personally known to n	ne or produced	as identification.
Man.		
June 16 ha	·····	
Signature of Notary Duklin	ary Public State of Florida	
Signature of Notary Public	an J. Cribbs	
Effective Date: 11/8/16 Last Revision: 11/8/16	Cribbs Commission GG 354937	Notary Seal/Stamp



Mailing Address PO Box 795 Aripeka, FL 34679

Street Address: 12529 Spring Hill Drive Spring Hill, FL 34609

Phone: 352-683-9566 352-83-956

Fax:

#### Architecture

- · Building Engineering
- · Civil Engineering
- Land Planning
- Structural Engineering
- Surveying
- Transportation

# **SPIRE HOMES** SHERMAN HILLS 7 ACRE CROOM RITAL PARCEL **MASTER PLAN** REPORT

#### General

This site originally a part of the Sherman Hills zoning and master plan, is a 7 +/- acre parcel in the northeast 1/4 of Section 32, Township 22 South, Range 21 East. It is approximately ½ mile north of State Road 50 and is west of Croom Rital Road. As a portion of the original master plan for Sherman Hills, it is located to the south and west of the maintenance building of the golf course and north of golf holes four (4) and five (5), to the west are platted lots and drainage retention areas and roadways. The site access is through the existing Sherman Hills roadway network, unimproved and platted Torchwood Court and improved Redbay Drive both of which are public roadways.

The sites future land use designation is Residential, as outlined in the Hernando County Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map and is zoned Planned Development Project, Single Family (PDP-SF). The site as stated was originally a part of the Sherman Hills master plan and zoning, Hernando County file (H-90-60). The sites master plan had expired and was updated again with Hernando County file (H-10-15), this master plan has also since expired. Originally the site was approved at 8 single family units per acre, the subsequent application reduced the density to 6.3 units per acre.

The application as submitted is to update again the master plan for single family residential home development as it had been approved both times previously, but with a reduction in density to 4.5 units per acre.

## CURRENT LAND USE AND ZONING

The sites future land use as previously stated is Residential. The site as previously stated was a part of the original Sherman Hills development and is zoned Planned Development Project, Single Family Residential. The underlying zoning is still in place but the master plan has expired. The application is to update the Single-Family Residential component of the Planned Development Project as approved, with a reduction in units to 4.5 Single Family Residential units per gross acre.

#### **Residential Development**

The single-family residential component shall consist of 6.26 acres, with a maximum of 30 single family residential units.



Mailing Address PO Box 795 Aripeka, FL 34679

Street Address: 12529 Spring Hill Drive Spring Hill, FL 34609

Phone: 352-683-9566 Fax: 352-83-956

## OPEN SPACE AREA \ DRA \ BUFFERS

The site shall have open space areas, drainage retention areas and enhanced buffers, with an anticipated total area of 0.54 acres.

## Soils

The soils within the area are based on the Hernando County Soil Survey, prepared by the U.S. Soil Conversation Service. The area is comprised of the following soils classifications.

# Candler Fine Sand Tavares Fine Sand

The dominant soil within the project area is the Candler Fine Sand, with slopes ranging from 0% to 5%. The permeability rate is >20 inches/hour. With a small area in the southwest corner being Tavares Fine Sand, this is a similar type with a slightly higher seasonal high and a slightly reduced infiltration rate. Both soils support this type of low density residential, serviced by public utilities.

#### DRAINAGE

The proposed storm water management system for this portion of the development will be designed and constructed in accordance with the Southwest Florida Water Management District and current ERP Rules. The storm water management system will be designed to meet criteria of pre/post development for 100-year storm event as well as accommodate the existing conditions of development. The small area of flood plain on the site shall be accommodated in the proposed drainage retention areas, having no impact on the single-family residential area or proposed roadways within the development.

## Wetland \ Lake Areas

No wetlands or lakes exist on the site.

## **FEMA FIRM**

According to the FEMA FIRM Community Panel, 12053C0236D a majority of the site is located in zone X an area of minimal flooding. There is a small area, where the golf course hole to the south comes up north of the section line into the site, this is zone AE having a flood elevation of 58.1 feet.

Architecture

Building Engineering

· Civil Engineering

Land Planning

Structural Engineering

Surveying

Transportation



Mailing Address PO Box 795 Aripeka, FL 34679

Street Address: 12529 Spring Hill Drive Spring Hill, FL 34609

Phone: 352-683-9566 Fax: 352-83-956

- Architecture
- · Building Engineering
- · Civil Engineering
- Land Planning
- Structural Engineering
- Surveying
- Transportation

## Solid Waste

The solid waste generation has been evaluated for this development based on current data available which indicates that approximately 3 pounds of waste is generated per day per person. A unit consist of approximately 2.37 persons. Thereof, based on the combined total of single-family units for this proposed Master Plan (30) it is estimated that approximately 213 pounds of waste will be generated per day when development is completed and fully occupied.

## WATER SUPPLY AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL

The site is serviced by Hernando County Utilities. Potable water and waste water services shall be supplied by Hernando County Utilities, final availability and impacts shall be determined with a water and waste water analysis to Hernando County Utilities Standards

#### Estimated Demand

Potable Water @ 212.5 gallon per day - 30 Units = 6,375 gallons per day. Sewerage @ 170 gallons per day - 30 Units = 5,100 gallons per day

#### Traffic \ Roadway Network

The proposed development shall extend the existing roadway network adding 3 cul-de-sacs. With one T- head cul-de-sac road, this road shall exceed the allowable 600 feet limited in the development guidelines, but with a maximum of 20 houses because of the shape of the parcel and flood plain, a waiver shall be requested to this engineering standard. The traffic generated by this portion of the development will utilize the existing Sherman Hills roadway network to access State Road 50.

The maintenance yard for the Sherman Hills Golf Course is the cut out located at the northeast corner of the parcel. It has an improved roadway for maintenance vehicles into the subdivision and an existing improved driveway to Croom Rital Road for emergency vehicle access, this was a condition of the previous approval, but with that improved access an emergency vehicle access now exists.

Single family residential with attached garage, which is proposed for this development shall generate an estimated 31 Peak P.M. trips and an estimated 200 ADT.

